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The valuation report is intended solely for the use by the Addressee of the report and my

recommendation is based on the events and circumstances prevailing as on valuation date,

Subjectr Valuation as on 2f i luly 2023 of Warrants Convertible into Equity Shares of Chothani

Foods Limited

ln terms of the engagement letter dated 24$ ,uly 2023 of chothani Foods Limited for the

purpose of preferentialallotment ofwarrants convertible into equity shares by the Company,

valuation in accordance with Section 23, Section 42 & Section 62(1)(c), of the Companies Act

2013 along with Rule 13 ofCompanies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules,2014 and Rule 14

of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment ofSecurities) Rules,2014 asamended thereunder

includingthe Regulation 164 & 166A ofthe SEBI ( lssue of Capitaland Disclosure Requirements

) Regulations 2018 as amended has been duly carriedout.

Valuation of Equity Shares ofChothaniFoods Limited

VATUATION REPORT

Based on the assumptions and limitinB conditions as described in this report, as well as the
facts and circumstances as on the valuation date, it is concluded that the fair value of equity
shares for issue of preferential allotment of one warrant convertible into one equity share of
Chothani Foods Limited of Rs. 10/- each is Rs. 15.57.

Yours faithfully,

RahulNathani
Registered Valuer Securities or Financia Assets

tBBvRV /02/2022/14763

I have performed a valuation engagement and presented my valuation report in conformity

with the lnternational Valuation Standards issued by the lnternational Valuation Standards

Council (IVSC). My analysis and recommendation should be understood jn the context of the

assumptions and the statements made in this report.

Registered oflice - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, GoreSaon east, Mumbai - 400063

A detailed valuation report is appended herewith.
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Valuation of EquitySharesotChothani Foods timited

Executive Summary
Chothani toods timited {'CFL') was incorporated on 17th lanuary
2014, under Companies Act 1956 with Registrar of Companies,
Mumbai, Maharashtra. CFL is a Listed Company bearin8 CIN:
L15122MH2O14PLC252200. The Registered Office of the
Company is situated at Office no.408, B wing, ohamji Shamji
Corporate Square, Laxmi Nagar, 6hatkopar East, Mumbai-
400075, Maharashtra. The equity shares of the Company are
listed on BsE Limited (BSE) under the stock Symbol '540581'.

Susiness Activity:

Purpose of Valuation: Recommendation of fair value of equity shares for the
preferential allotment of warrants, each convertible into, or
exchangeable for, one fully paid-lp equity share of the
Company of face value Rs. 10/- in accordance with the
provisions of Regulation 166A of Securities and Exchange
Board of lndia (lssue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)
Re8ulations, 2018 read with Regulation 164 of SEBl (lssue of
Capital & Disclosure Requirements) Regulatlons, 2018 as
amended.

Base o, Value: Fair Value

Premise g, valuation: Going Concern

Relevant Date:

Report Dater

21't Jtly 2023

27't luly 2023

31't July 2023

Based on the assumptions and limiting conditions as described
in this report, as well as the facts and circumstances as of the
valuation date, it is concluded that the faar value of equity
shares for issue of referential allotment of one warrant
convertible into Equity Share ol the Company oI{ace value Rs.

10/- each is Rs. 15.57.

0

Registered ollice - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Go.egaon east, M'lmbai-400063

Client ldentity:

CFL is engaged in the business of in manufacturing and supplying
of blended sprces, whole spices and grinded sprces.

Date of Valuation:

conclusion:
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lntroduction

chothani Foods Limited ('cFL') was incorporated on 17'h January 2014, under Companies Act 1956

with Registrar of Companies, Mumbai, Mahara

Ll5122MH2ol4PLC2522oo' The Registered off ice

win& Dhamji Shamji Corporate Square' Laxm

Maharashtra.

The equity shares ofthe Company are listed on 85E Limited (BSE) under the Stock Symbol'540581'

Capital Structure of Chothani Foods Limited as on 21't July 2023

Shareholding Pattern as on 21'r luly 2023:

Nature of ELrsiness

shtra. CFL is a tisted Company bearing clN:

of the CompanY is situated at Offlce no 408' B

iNagar, Ghatkopar East, Mumbai- 400075'

CFL has two brands "APPU MASALA" & "GAYATRI MASALA". With ftore than 30 types of Spices

and Masalas like Pav Bhaji Masala, Chaal Masala, Tea Masala, Garam Masala, Sambhar Masala,
Punjabi Chole Masala, Biryani/ Pulav Masala, Kitchen King Masala and various Powders like Red

Chilli Powder, Jeera Powder, White Pepper Powder, Turmeric Powder etc. CFL has achieved its
significant position in the Consumer Market across lndia.

55,00,00,000

5s,00,00,000

51,60,00,000
lssued. Subs.ribed and Paid uP.

55,Oo,OOO EquitY Shares of Rs.10/- each

51, 000 Shares of Rs.10/ each

Total

Total

Particulars
(Rs.)

8 25,00,000 48.451 Promoters and Promoter Group

2 115 26,50,ON 51.55

Total 123 51,60,000 100.00

No. ol
sh.reholdeas

%
Equity

TotalsharesSr.no. Oescription

Registered office - S07, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - 400063

companY BackSround

Chothani Foods Limited was in€orporated in the year 1975 in Mumbai (lndia). CFL is engaged in
the manufacturing, exporting and supplying of Blended Spices, Whole spices and Grinned spices.
CFL have been supplying the traditional and delectable range of spi€es. CFL is manufacturer and
supplier of different types of spices, meeting highest quality standards in line with customer
requirements,

The Company's mission is continuous amprovement through sustained and Synchronized efJorts
to ensure eftecliveness of our developing Qualjty Manegement System- To maintain the hjghest
standards of quality ofthe spices, they make sure quality ingredients are used in the preparation
process. These ingredients are thorouShly tested on purity, quality and rich taste by the quality
controllers.



Terms o( issu€ of Warrants Fully Conv€rtible into €quity Sharcs

1- The Company proposes to issue up to 5O,OO,OOO Warrants, each convertible into, or
exchangeable for One fully paid,up equity share of the Company of face value Rs. 10 (Rupee
Ten Only). The Warrants shall be converted into equaty shares within a maximum period of 18
monihs from the date of allotment ofthe warrants.

2. ln accordance with the provisionsof Regulation 159 of ICDR Regulations,25% (Twenty-Five Per

Cent) of the Warrant lssue Price, shall be paid by the Warrant Holders to the Company on or
before allotment of the Warrants and the balance consideration i.e. 75% lseventy-five Per

Cent) of the warrant lssue Price shall be paid atthetime ofexercise ofoption to apply forfully
paid -up Equity shares of { 10/- each ofthe Company, against each such Warrants held by the
Warrant Holder.

4. The respective Warrant Holders shall make payment of Warrant Subscription Price and

Warrant Exercise Price from their own bank account into to the designated bank account of
the Company.

5. The issue of the Warrants as well as Equity Shares arising from the etercise of the Warrants
shall be governed by the regulations and guidelines issued by SEgl or any other statutory
authority as the case may be or any modifications thereof.

6. The entire pre-preferential allotment shareholding of the Warrant Holder(s)/ Proposed

Allottee(s), if any, in the Company shall be subject to lock-in as stipulated in the provisions of
Regulation 167 ofthe SEBIICDR Regulations.

7. ln terms of Regulation 166 of the ICDR Regulations, the price of Warrants determined above
and the number of Equity Shares to be allotted on exercise of the Warrants shall be subject to
appropriate adjustments, if applicable. lf the amount payable on account of the re-

computation of price is not paid within the time stipulated in the ICDR Regulations, the
Warrantsshallcontinuetobelocked-intillthetimesuchamountispaidbytheWarrantHolder.

8. Upon exercise of the option by Warrant Holder(s), the Company shall issue and allot
appropriate number of Equity Shares and perform allsuch actions as are required includingto
credit the same to the designated securities Demat account ofthe Warrant Holder

Registered office - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - 400063

ValuationolEquitySharesof Chothani FoodsLimited

3. The Warrant Holdersshallbe entitledto exercise hisoptiontoconvertanyorallofthe warrants
into equity shares of the Company in one or more tranches after givinS a written notice to the
Company, specifyinS the number of warrants proposed to be exercised along with the
aSSregate Warrant Exer€ise Price payable thereon, without any further approval from the
shareholders of the Company prior to or at the time of conversion. The Company shall

accordingly, issue and allotthe corresponding numberof equity shares of the Company to the
Warrant Holders,



Vatuation ofEquity Sha res ol Chothani toods limited

9 The tenure of Warrants shall not exceed 18 (eiShteen) months from the date of allotment lf

the entitlement against the Warrants to apply for the Equity Shares of the CompanY is not

exercised by the Warrant Holders within the aforesaid period of 18 (eighteen) months' the

entitlement of the warrant Holders to apply for Equity Shares of the Company alon8 with the

rights attached there to shall expire and any amount paid by the Warrant Holders on such

Warrants shallstand forfeited fhe Equity Shares so allotted on exerciseofthe Warrants shall

be in dematerialized form and shall be subiect to the provisions of the Memorandum and

Articles of Associatlon ofthe CompanY and shall rank Pari_passu with the then existing Equity

Sharesofthe Company, includinS e ntitleme nt to voting powers and dividend

10. The Warrants by itself, until exercised and convened into equity shares, shall not give to the

warrant Holders thereof any rights with respect to that of an Equity shareholder of the

Company.

11. The Warrants and Equity Shares issued pursuant to the exercise of the Warrants shall be

locked-in as prescribed under the ICDR Regulations

12. The Equity shares allotted upon conversion of the Warrants will be listed on the EmerSe

platform of the Bombay Stock Erchange where the existing equity shares of the Company are

listed, subiect to the receipt of necessary permi5sions and approva15, as the case may be.

Value/s ldentity and appointment details

Mr. RahulNathaniName ofthe Valuer

Address of the Valuer 507, Gamet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon East,

Mumbai - 400063, Maharashtra

contact Detail 9833931354

Emailaddress rahul@acuereconsultancy.Eom

Qualification5 FCA, Re8istered Valuer-sFA, CFA (lCAl), Arbitrator (lC-Al)

lBBl Registration No tBBt IRV l02/2022 / 147 63

lndependence and Disclosure of
lnterest

The undersigned is an independentvaluer.There is no

conflict, of interest. lt is further stated that neither the

undersiSned nor the relatives /associates are related

or associated with Chothani Foods Limited.

Any other experts involved No

Appointment of Valuer Appointment as valuer was done on 24th July 2023 by
Board of Directors of Chothani Foods Limited.

Date Of Valuataon 2f iJuly 2023
21'r luly 2023 IRelevant Date

Date Of Report 31'r July 2023

Currency INR

Registered oIfi€e - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai- 400063

/la
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Valuation Approaches, Methods & Basis

Valuation ADoroaches & M

45 per paragraph 10 of the Jnternational Valuation Standard (lVS) 105 - Valuation Approaches

and Methods, of lnternational Valuation Standard 2022 issued by lnternational Valuation

Standard Council, there are three main valuation approacheS:

Market approach is a valuation approach that uses prices and other relevant information

Benerated by market transactions involving identical or comparable (i.e., similar) assets,

liabilities or a Eroup of assets and ljabjlitjes, such as a business.

The following valuation methods are commonly used underthe market approach

a. Market Price Method;
b. Comparable Companies Multiple (CCM) Methodj and
c. ComparableTransaction Multiple (CTM)Method;

Ma,ket Prlce Method
Underthis method a valuer shallconsiderthe traded price observed over a reasonable
period while valuing assets which are traded in the active market. A valuer shall also

considerthe rharket where the trading volume of asset is the highest when such asset

istradedanmorethanoneactivemarket.Avaluershallalsoconsiderthemarketwhere
the trading volume of asset is the hi8hest when such asset is traded in more than one

active market,

Compamble Transadion Multiple (CTMI Method
Comparable Transaction Multiple Method, also known as 'Guideline Transaction

Method'involves valuing an asset based on transaction multiples derived from prices

paid in transactions of asset to be valued /market comparable (comparable

transactions)

Retistered office - S07, Garnet Pala&m, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - 4q)063

b. Comparable Companies Multiple (CCM) Method
Comparable Companies M{rltiple Method, also known as Guideline Public Company

Method, involves valuing an asset based on market multiples derived from prices of
market comparable traded on active market.

lJ2

n.

l. Market approach.

2. lncome approach; and

l. Cost approach.

!. Market approach



2. lncome Approach
lncome approach is a valLration approach that converts maintainable or future amounts

(e.8., cash flows or income and expenses) to a single current (i e ' 
discounted or capitalized)

amount. The fair value measurement is determined on the basis of the value indicated by

current market expectations about those futureamounts'

This approach involves discounting future amounts (cash flows/income/cost savings) to a

Vatuation of Equity Shares of ChothaniFoods Limited

single present value

Some of the common valuation methods of equity share valuation under income approach

are as follows:

a. Oiscounted Cash Flow (DCF) Method;

b. Relief from Royalty (RFR) Method;

c. MultiPeriod Excess Earnin8s Method (MEEM);

d. With and Without Method (WWM)

a. Discounted Cash Flow ('.OCP) Method
The DCF method values the asset by discounting the cash flows expected to be

generated by the asset for the explicit forecast pe.iod and also the perpetuity value
(or terminal value) in case of assets wath indefinite life.

The DCF method is one of the most common methods for valuing various assets su€h

as shares, businesses, real estate projects, debt instruments,etc.

b. Relieffrom Royalty IRFR) Method
RFR Method is a method in which the value of the asset is estimated based on the
present value of royalty payments saved by owninB the asset instead of takinE it on
lease.lt is generally adopted forvaluingintangible assets thatare subjectto licensrng,

5uch as trademarks, patents, brands, etc.

c. Multi-Period Excers Eainings Method (MEEM)

MEEM is generally used for valuing intangible asset that as leading or the most significant
intangible asset outofgroup ofintangible assets being valued.

d, With and Without Method (WWM)
Under WWM, the value of the intangible asset to be valued is equal to the present

value of the difference between the projected cash flows over the remaining useful

hfe of the asset underthe lollowing two scenarios:

i) Business with all assets in place including the tangible assets to b€ valued; and

ii) Business with all assets in place except the intan8ible assets to be valued

Registered office - 507, carnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai-400063



3. Cost App.oach
Cost approach is a valuation approach that reflects the amount that would be required

currently to replace the service capacity of an asset (often referred to as current

replacement cost).

Two most commonly used valuation methods underthe Cost approach:

a. Replacement Cost Method; and

b. Reproduction Cost Method.

Valuation ofEquity Shares of Chotha ni Foods l-imited

a. ReplaEement Cost Method
Replacement Cost Method, also known as'Depreciated Replacement Cost Method,'

involves valuing an asset based on the cost that a market participant shall have to incur

to recreate an asset with substantially the same utility (comparable utility) as that of
the asset to be val\red, adjusted forobsolescence.

b. Rep.oduction Cost Method
Reproduction cost Method involves valuing an asset based on the cost that a market
participant shall have to incur to recreate a repli€a of the asset to be valued, adjusted

for obsolescence,

rr. l4-turl!e!-Ei!E-s-rllPle!Eir9-9lye!.u.e

lnternational valuation standard (lVS) 104, issued by lnternational Valuation Standard

Council, deals in 'Valuation Bases'. Valuation Eases means the indication of the type of
value being used in the engagement. Different valuation bases may lead to different
conclusionsofvalue.

IVS 104 deals an 'Premises of Value.' Premise of Value refers to the conditions and

circumstances of how an asset is deployed.

Valuation Methodolopv adoot€d for valuation ofCEL:

management and used in the DCF model are attached in Appendix

Regirtered office - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - 400063

lncome Approaah:

The Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method works on the premise that the value of a business

is measured in terms of future cash flow streams, discounted to the present time at an

appropriate discount rate. ln the instant case, the objective is to derive the Fair Market Value

of the Equity Shares/Warrants converted into equity shares of the Company as on the
Valuation date. Thus, DCF method being the most appropriate method under lncome

Approach as selected for the purpose of valuation. The projections as provided by the
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Foreaastin8 free cash flow to rhareholders

Free cash flow to the shareholders (FCF) represents the cash flow that a company generates
in an accounting period, afterpayingoperatingexpenses and making necessary expenditu res.
This cash flow represents the return to shareholders.

FCF can be calcuiated from the statement of cash flows as follows

FCF = Cash flow from operations + After-tax interest expense - Capital expenditures
lncrease in working capital- Net Repayment of Debt

Cash Flou froft operation (Net lncome)
The profit alter tax as calculated above in the projections plus depreciation and non-cash
charges is taken as the Net lncome for stating the computation of free cash flow to
shareholders.

Net Capital Erpendhure
To underpin Browth, companies need to keep investing in capital items such as property,
plant and equipment. Net capital expenditure is calculated by taking change in gross fixed
assets djsclosed jn a company's projected sheet.

ChanSe in working Capital
Working capital refers to the cash a business requires for day-to-day operations or, more
specifically, short term financing to maintain current assets such as debtors. The faster a

business expands the more cash it will need for working capital and investment.

Working capital is ca lcu lated as currentassets minus current liabilities. Net change in working
capital are the difference in working capital levels from one year to the next. When more
cash is tied up in working capital than the previous year, the increase in working capital is

treated as a cost against free cash flow.

Discount Rate
Having projected the company's free cash flow forthe next years, the worth ofthe cash flows

ason date is required. That means selecting an appropriate discount ratewhich can be used

to calculate the net present value (NPV) of the cash flow. The cost of equity has been taken

as the discounting factor for discountinB the free cash flows to the shareholders.

cost of Equity
The annual rate of return that an investor expects to earn when investing in shares of a

company is known as the cost of equity. That return is composed of the dividends paid on

the shares and any increase {or decrease) in the market value ofthe shares. Under the risk

Registered office - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - tlo0o63

Net Repayment of Debt
Net Repayment of Debt represents new debt borrowed as reduced by the debt repaid.
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and return model, the cost of equity is derived usine a build, up method and Modified
CAPM Method.

cost of EquitY under Modified caPM

Cost of Equity {Ke) = Rf + F x (Rm - Rf)

Rf- Risk-Free Rate-This is the amount obtained from investing in securities considered free
from credit risk, such as government securities. Rf has been taken to be 7.216% which is yield

on 10 years lndia Bond Yield as on valuation date. (Source: www.investing.com)

P - geta - This measure how much a company's share prace moves against the market as a

whole- A beta of one, for instance, indicates that the company moves in line with the market.

lf the beta is in excess of one, the share is exaggerating the market's movements; less than

one means the share is more stable. Occasionally, a company may have a negative beta (e.9.,

a Eold mininB company), which means the share price moves in the opposite direction to the

broader market. Beta ofthe industry has been taken 0.27 which is the average beta of similar

industries. Sources (BSE lndia Website).

Oiscouoted F.ee Cash Flow to Shareholders (OFC)

Allfuture cash flows are estimated and discounted togivetheir presentvalues (PVs)- the sum

ol all future cash flows, both incoming and outgoing, is the net present value (NPV), which is

taken as the value or price ofthe cash flows.

DCF -
CFt

(r + r)1

CFz

(1+r)2
cFn. a-;6

CF - Cash Flow

r - discount rate (WACC)

Discounted Free cash Flow of shareholders (DcF)= Rs (20.38) Lakhs

Terminal Value (T.V)

The terminal value is the value of the company's expected cash flow beyond the explicit

forecast horizon.

There are severalways to estimate a terminalvalueofcash flows, butone well known method

is to value the company as a perpetuity using the Gordon Growth Model. The model uses this

formula:

Registered oIIice - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai _ 400053

TerminalValue =
(Discount Rate - long_Term Cash Flow Growth Rate]
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This formula is however based on the assumption that the cash flow ofthe last proiected year
will stabilize and continue at the same rate forever. tn the valuation exercise the cash ftow of
the Company is assumed to stabilize after 5 years and continue to grow at a rate of S %.

TerminalValue = Rs. 680 Lakhs

Present value of Terminal Value = Rs. 431.28 t-akhs

Computation of Fair Value by tncome Approach - Discounted Cash flow Method

AssetApproach:

The fuset based method views the business as a set of assets and liabilities that are used as

building blocks of a business value. The difference in the value of these assets and liabilities
on a Eook Value basis or Realizable Value basis or Replacement Cost basis is the business vaiue.
However, this methodology recoSnizes historical cost of net assets only without recognizing
its present earnings, comparative financial performance of its peers and their enterprise
values etc. Therefore, in general Net Asset Value only reflects the minimum proxy value of the
company. ln the instant case, the subject companyis intended to be continued on a'going
concern basi5', therefore, we have applied it but not given any weights a5 value deraved by

using asset approach may not be representative of its fair market value.

(20.38)Discounted Free Cash Flow to Sh

Add: Present Value of TerminalValue
lder

431.28
Add: SurPlus Assets
Less: Lease Liability

3.67

Value to the Shareholder 4t4.57
No of Equity shares 51.60
value per uity Share 8.03

Particulars Rs in lakhs

sL. PARTICULARS

ASSETS
Eook value

Non-Current Assets
78 08 115.10

0.01 0.01

Goodwil 2.71 2.71

lnvestments 19.15 19.15

Current Assetr
lnventories 435.15 435.15

Trade Receivables 648.38 648.38

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1.21 1_21

Bank Balances other than above o_91

Adiusted NAV of Chothani Foods timited as on 31.03.2023 (in lakhsl

Registered oftice - S07, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - 400063

Property Plant and Iquipment Tangible assets

Other lntanEible Assets

0.97

Restated
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Loans and advances 85.28 85.28
Other Current Assets 6_44 6_71

1,314.73
B

long term Borrowings
Deferred tax liability

48.98
4.82

48.99

Current l-iabilities
Short term gorrowings 115.05 115.05
Trade Payables 419_44 419_48

Provision for tax
Other Current Liabilities

4.00

6.66 666
598.99

c. Net Asset Value (A-B) 724.56

D. 51.60

74.O4

Total

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

590.17

ln the case of cFL, the peers are 5elected based on the nature of business and traded

volume considering the total sales of comparable Companies weiShts are applied to the

multiples of the comparable companies to arrive at the weighted average multiples-

1 letmall Spices 30%
60%

o-74
0.182 NHC foods

3 Naturite agro 10%

LOO%

o.26
1.18Weighted Average MultiPle

Comparable Companies weights
assigned

Registered office - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, GoreSaon east, Mumbai '400063

1,277.78

Number of Shares

E.

Market Approach:

Chothani Foods Limited is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited where price of such

shares is determined bythe market forces j.e., the demand & supply ofthe shares among the

buye6 and Sellers. Stock Exchange is one of the most efficient platlorms where the price of

the shares is determined by market forces and not by assumptions as required in lncome

approach, therefore we have used Comparable Companies method and Market Pri€e method

in accordance with the regulations of SEBI {ICDR) Regulations for valuation of equity share of

Chothani Foods Iimited.

a. Comparable comp.nies Multiple (CCM) Method

There are listed comparable companies who are operating in a similar line of business to

the Company's Business. Hence CCM Method has been considered. A key benefit of

Comparable Companies Multiples method is that this methodoloSy is based on the current

market pri€e of peer companies which is generally viewed as one of the best valuation

metrics as an observable input. However, there is dimculty in the selection of a

comparable company since it's rare to find twoor more companies with the same product

portfolio, size, capital structure, business strate8y, profitability and accounting practices.

SL

No
EV/Sales



7
2

Total Sales ofCFL as on 31n March 2023
Weighted Average Multiple

821.03
1.18

Market Cap 966.00

SL Ev/TotalAssets
(lN lakhs)

Valuation of Equity Shares ofChothaniFoods timited

Computation oftair value by Multiple Approaah - Comparable Companies Method

a) Market Price Method

Under the Market Approach, Market Price Method has been adopted, wherein the traded

price, market and volume of the stock are observed over a reasonable period while valuing

assets which are traded in the Active Market. The pricing Suideline of Regulation 164 of

Securities and Exchaoge Eoard of lndia llssue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2018 {SEBI ICDR} have been relied upon for valuing the equity share of 5RL

under the Market Price Method.

As per the Regulation 164 of the SEBI ICDR read with ReEulation 161 the pracing Euideline

for PricinE offrequently traded shares are asfollows:

lf the equity shares of the issuer have been listed on a recognized stock exchange for a

period ofgOtrading days or more as on the relevant date, the price of the equity sharesto

be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue shall be not less than higher of the following:

a. The gOtradinsdays'volume weighted average price ofthe related equity shares quoted

on the recognised stock exchange preceding the relevant date:or

b. The lOtradingdays'volume weighted average p rices of the related equ ity sha res q uoted

on a recognised stock exchange preceding the relevantdate.

Since the equity shares of Chothani Foods Limited are frequently traded in the reco8nized

stock ex.hanges, marketapproach has been duly considered for the valuation ofthe equity

shares of the Company.

For the purpose of this Chapter, "relevant date" as per Regulation 161 means

a. in case of preferential issue of equity shares, the date thirty days prior to the date on

which the meeting ofshareholders is held to considerthe proposed preferentialissue

Enterprise Value 966.O0
164.03Value of Debt

Value to Shareholders 801.97
51.60No. of Equity Shares

Value per Equity Share 15.54

Details
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Valuation o, Equity Shares of Chothani Foods t-imited

b. in case of a preferential issue of convertible securities, the relevant date referred to in
clause (a) of this regulation or a date thirty days prior to the date on which the holders
of the €onvertible securities become entitled to apply for the equityshares.

Explanation: Where the relevant date falls on a weekend or a holiday, the day preceding the
weekend, or the holiday will be reckoned to be the relevantdate

L

1 26-lun-23 15.65 10,000 156,500
2 20Jun-23 14.61 10,000 146,140
3 19-Jun-23 16.19 30,000 485,500
4 15-Jun-23 15.20 10,000 152,000
5 14Jun-23 13.91 20,000 27a,200
6 08Jun-23 14.01 20,000 280,200
1 07-lun-23 15.30 10,000 153,000
8 16.90 80,000 1,352,100
9 05'Jun-23 15.76 70,000 1,103,000
10 02)un 23 12.64 20,a}a 252,000
11 11.0001-Jun-23 r 110,000
12 10.8129-May-23 l 216,200

15

15-Mav-23 I 11.15
1oLrr"y23l- lOnO
8-May-23 11.25 50,000

446,300
200,000 

-562,500
16 27-Apt 23 11.53 20,000 230,600
t7 24 Apt-23 1l_42 10,000 114,200
18 2o-Apr 23 13.5s 10,000 135,500
19 15.3513-Apr-23 20,000 306,900
20 29 Ma?23 16.50 90,000 1,485,000
2L 27 -Mar23 16_49 10,000 164,900
22 20 Mar'23 16.09 10,000

23 10-Mar'23 14_70 10,000

08-Mar-23 15.60 156,00024 10,000

25 01 Mar 23 17.29 20,000 345,800

76 16.1927-Feb-23 70,000 1,133,000

21 23 Feb 23 17.55 10,000 175,500

29

30

15-Feb 23 16.00

10 Feb 23 17.56

18.0009 Feb 23

50

170
50,000 900,000

800,000
2,986,000

31 16.50O8-Feb-23 220,000 3,631,000

40,000 636,50032 07 Feb 23 r5.91
10,000 165,00033 O3-Feb 23 r6.50

168,50034 16.8531-lan-23 10,000
2,714,00035 201an-23 16.96 160,000

SL

NO VWAP TotalT,adedQuantity
VWAP*Traded

quantityOate
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Valuation of €quitvShare ofChothani Foods limited aa oer the SEB| |CDR

Working of 90 trading days' volume weighted avera8e p.icelVWAp) preaedinS the relevant
date (Amount in Rs.)

06-Jun-23

10,000

20,000
13

14

40,oo0

?q,0qq

160,900
t47,@O

2A +-
1-



Valuation of Equity Shares ofChothani Foods Limited

36 19Jan-23 16.18 30,000 485,500
37 18 ian'23 15.45 810,000 12,513,500
38 77 )an-23 15.33 30,000 460,000
39 16-.lan-23 15.00 10,000 150,000
40 121an 23 15.15 10.000 157,500
41 09-Jan 23 16.27 170,000 2,l66,OAO
42 05lan-23 15.69 270,000 4,236,500
43 04-Jan-23 14.68 340,O00

02-)an-23 14.45 10,000 144,500
45 28-Oec 22

15_25

10,000

10,000 152,504
47 21 Dec-22 14.85 10,000 148,S00
4a 20-De.-22 14_92 70,000 1,044,400
49 19'Dec-22 14.23 10,000 142,300
50 16 Oe.-22 13_31 610,000 8,121,900
51 14-Dec-22 12.34 20,000 246,800
57 13 Dec 22 12.37 30,000 369,300
53 09-Dec-22 13.56 40,000 542,400
54 Ol Dec-22 13.54 10,000 135,400
55 06 Dec'22 20,000 290,900
56 05 Dec-22 15.46 200,000 3,091,100
57 O2-Dec-22 1S.16 30,000 454,800
58 14_M 10,000 144,400
59 30-Nov-22 13.16 10,000 137,600
60

25'Nov 22 12.49

60,000 786,600
61 10,000 124,900

62 24-Nov-22 11.90 10,000 119,000

63 23-Nov-22 10 98 120,044 1,317,900
64 21 Nov-22 10.55 20,000 211,000

65 21-Nov-22 10.29 10,000 102,900

66 18-Nov-22 9.80 30,000 294,000

61 17-Nov-22 20,000 187,100

68 16 Nov 22 10.19 10,000 101,900

69 09 Nov'22 11.30 80,000 904,000

70 02-Nov-22 12 16 20,000 243,200

l1 2-1-Ocr 22 13.50 10,000 13s,000

l2 25-Oct 22 14.25 285,000

13 17 Ocr-22 14.00 20,000 280,000

74 14-Ocl-22 14.00 10,000 140,000

75 30-Sep-22 12.95 10,000 129,500

16 16-Sep 22 13.60 10,000 135,000

77 15 5ep-22 13.40 10,000 134,000

7A l4-Sep-22 10,000 134,000

79 13 5ep-22 14.10 10,000 141,000

80 l2-Sep-22 !4 _65 170,000 2,491,000

81 09-Sep-22 !5-75 120,000 1,890,000

82 07-Sep-22 17.00 20,000 340,000

83 05-Sep-22 16.14 50,000 807,000

84 02-Sep-22 16.65 270,O00 4,495,500

Registered office - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi. Goregaon east, Mumbai_400063

4,989,500

23-Dec-22
1S.20 1s21909

14.55

Ol Dec 22

28-Nov-22 | 13.11

9.36

20,000

13.40



Valuation of EquityShares ofChothani Foods timited
85 or-sep-22 I 18.45 10,000 184,500
86 20.50 130,000 2,665,000

21.55 20,000 431,000
88 20_15 10,000 207,500
89 oe-lun-22 l 20.40 10,000 204,000
90 08'.lun 22 20.05 20,000 401,000

Total 55,20,000 8,35,51,400

Working of 10 trading days' volume weighted averaSe price (VWAP) preceding the relevant
date (Amount in Rs.)

t5.57

Value Conclusion

9

1

2

Z6lun-23 15.65

20)un-21 14.61+ 10,000

10

3 19-Jun 23 15.19 30,000 485,600
4 15-lun-23 15.20 10,000 152,000
5 14lun 23 13.91 20,000 278,200
6 08Jun-23 14.01 20,000 280,200
1 07-Jun-23 15.30 10,000 153,000
8 16.9006-lun 23 80,000 1,352,100

05Jun'23 15.16 1,103,000
10 O2)u^-23 12.60 20,000 252,OOA

Total 2,80,000 43,59,300

VWAP Total Traded quantity VWAP'Traded
quantity

10 Tradi
15.14
15.57

As per SEBI ICDR pri€e of the equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the
referential issue shall be not less than h er of the above

Details
(Rs)

Particulars

1 Asset approach Adjusted Net Asset Value 14.O4

2 lncome approach DCF 8.03
Company Comparable
MethodMarket Approach
Market Price Method

15_54

15.57
*As per Regulation 166A ot SEBI (ICDR) the floor pri.e of
per equity share is 15.57

st-

No
valoe per Share (Rs)

Registered office - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - 400063

20 )ul 22

81 08Jul-22
24)u^-22

SL

NO
Date

1!6,s0o
146,700

70,000

90Trading Days VWAP

ValuationApp.oach ValuationMethod



Valualion oI Equily Sharesof Chothanifoods Limited

'As per ReSulation 166A ot SEgl {ICDR) Regulations

(t) Any preferentialissue, which may result in achange in controlorallotment of more than
five per cent of the post issue fuiiy diluted share capitai of the issuer, io an allottee or to
allottees acting in concert, shall require a valuataon report from an independent registered

valuer and consider the same for determining the price:

Provided that the floor price, in such cases, shall be hi8her of the floor price determined
under sub- re8ulation (1), (2) or ( ) of reSulation 164, as the case may be, or the price

determihed under the valuation report from the independent reSjstered valuerorthe p Ce

determined in accordance with the provisions ofthe Articles of Association of the issuer, if
applicablei

Provided further that if any proposed preferential issue is likely to result in a change in

aontrol of the issuer, the valuation report from the registered valuer shall also cover

Euidance on control premium, which shall be computed over and above the price

determined in terms of the first provisol

Therefore, the floor orice per share is Rs 15.57

The recommended value ofone warrant convertible into Equity Share ofthe Companyof

face value of Rs 10/- each is Rs. 15.57 per equity share/warrant.

The following information and documents are beinB used in this appraisal

. Discussions with the Company's Management.

. Minutes ofthe Board Meetings

. Board Resolution

. Annual Report 22-23

. Financial Statements of the company as on 21i luly 2023.

. Projections provided by the management-

. BSE Portals

. Various Websites

. Other documents

Recommended Value

Sources of lnformation

Registered ofti.e - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon east, Mumbai - 400063



lndependence of APPraiser

I am independent of the Company and its fee for this report is not continSent in any wav upon

the opinion of the reali2able value of the equity shares/warrants of Chothani Foods Limited to

bevalued.jamnotawareolanyconfJictsofinterest.MyensaSementdoesnotinanyway
preclude the Client from seeking other independent opinions of the realizable value of the

equity shares/warrants of Chothani Foods Limited from othersources'

Public information, estimates, industry and statistical information contained in this

report have been obtained from sources considered to be reliable. However, I

independently did not verify such information and make no representation as to the

accuracy or completeness of such information obtained lrom or provided by such

sources.

The company and its representatives warranted to me that the information supplied to
me was complete and accurate to the best of their knowledge and that the financial

information properly reflects the business conditions and operating results for the
respective periods in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles.

lnformation supplied to me has been accepted as correct without any further
verification.

Financial informataon of the subject companv is included solely to assist in the
development of a value conclusion presented in this report and should not be used to
obtain credjt or for other purpose. Because of the limited purpose of the information
presented, it may be incomplete and contain depaftures from the generally accepted

accounting principles.

Possession olthis report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publicataon

of all or part of it nor may it be used for any purpose by anyone other than those

enumerated in thjs report wjthout my written consent. Thjs report and the conclu5ion of
the value arrived at herean are for the exclusive use ofthe client for the sole and specific

purposes as noted herein

l

{

Contintent and Limiting Conditions

Registered office - 507, Garnet Paladium, Panchbawadi, Goregaon East, Mumbai - 400053

This appraisal is made subject to the following general contin8ent and limiting conditions:

l. The analyses, opinions, and conclusions presented in this report apply to this

engagement only and may not be used out ofthe context presented herein This report

is valid only for the effective date specified herein and only for the purpose specified

herein-

5.



I do not provide assurance on the achievability of the results forecasted by the client
because events and circumstances lrequently do not occur as expected; differences
between actual and expected results may be material; and achievement of the
,orecasted results is dependent on actions, plans, and assumptions ofmanagement.

The conclusion of value arrived at herein is based on the assumption that the current
level of management expertise and effectiveness would continue to be maintained and
that the character and integrity of the enterprise through any sale, reorganization,

exchange or diminution of the owner's participatjon would not materjally orsignificantly
change.

This report and the conclusion of the value arrived at herein are for the exclusive use of
the client's sole and specific purpose as noted herein.

The report and the conclusion of the value are not intended by the author and should

not be construed by the reader to be investment advice in any manner whatsoever. The

conclusion of value represents the considered opinion ofthe registered valuer, based on

information furnished by the client and othersources.

Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially the conclusion of value,

the identity of any valuation specialist(s) or any reference to any of their professional

desiBnations) should be disseminated to the public through advertisinB media, public

relations, news media, sales media, mail, direct transmittal, or any other means of
communication without my approval.

1

8.

9

10

11

12

13. The enga8ement for this valuation consulting work does not include any procedures

designed to discover any defalcations or other irregularities, should anyexist.

14. No change in any item in this valuation/conclusion report shall be made by anyone other

than me and I shall have no responsibility for any such unauthorized change

15. lt is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable central, state, and local

ns and laws unless non compliance is stated, defined, and

This valuation reflects the facts and conditions existinE or reasonably foreseeable at the

valuation date. Subsequent events have not been considered, and I have no obligation to
update the reporttor such events andconditions.

The analyst, by reason of this valuation, is not required to Sive further consultation,

testimony, or be in attendance in court with reference to the property in question unless

arrangements have been previously made.

environmental regulatio

considered in the report.
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15

11

18

I assume no responsibility concerning the value and useful condition of all equipment,
realestate, investmentsused in thebusiness, and anyotherassetsorliabilities, exceptas
specifically stated to the contrary in this respect.

I have relied on the representations ofthe owners, manaeement, and otherthird parties

concerning the value and useful condition of all equipment, real estate, investments

used inthe business, and any other assets or liabilities, except a5 specifically stated to
the contrary in this report.

I have made no investigation of title to property and assume that the owner's claim to
the property is valid. I have not attempted to confirm whether or not all assets of the
business are free and clearof liens and encumbrancesofthatthe entity hasEood title to
allassets.

19. The draft of the present report was circulated to the management for confirming the
facts stated in the report and to confirm that the information of facts stated are not

erroneous.
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